
Field Report 
 Page 1 of 4 

17792 Orange Tree Lane  •  Tustin, CA 92780 
P: (714) 505-9544  •  F: (714) 838-8113  •  colbitech.com 
#120427 

 
 
School District:    San Diego Unified School District, Prop. S ICOC  
Location / School:   Creative Performing Media Arts (CPMA)  
Project:   Whole Site Mod (WSM) & Performing Arts Center (PAC)  
Date of Work:   March 7, 2013  

Sheet:   Sheet 1 of 8  
 

Summary:  An on-site walk-thru of the above projects was conducted with ICOC 
members for the purpose of reviewing and validating work being 
completed under the Prop. S bond Program.    

 
 

Background 
Projects programmed for Creative Performing Media Arts (CPMA) include:  

Project Project Budget Project Status 

New Building Project (PAC)  > $10M 30% Cmplt 
Whole Site Modernization $5M - $10M 30% Cmplt  
i21 Suite Installation (Yr 1 – Yr 3) $400k - $1M Yr1 – Yr3 Cmplt 

 
Attachments 
• CPMA: web site summary page 
• CPMA Prop. S Bond Project List 
• CPMA Facilities Condition Assessment (FCA) from Long Range Facility Master Plan 
• ICOC Walk-Thru Photos 
• Walk-Thru handout 
• Construction Management Report (April 2013) 
• Bidding History (extract from May 2013 Cost Controls Report) 
 
ICOC Walk-Thru 
The ICOC walked through the Creative Performing Media Arts (CPMA) Middle School, on 
March 7, 2013 to observe Prop. S work underway. Attendees were: Scott Thomason (Principal 
CPMA), Don Webb (Director Construction Management), Gary Stanford (Director Program 
Management), Regina Rega (Senior Project Manager), Dave Koepecke (Project Manager), Rick 
Mortazavi (Construction Manager), William Ponder (ICOC Member), Kim Schoettle (ICOC 
Member), Michael Magallanes (ICOC Member), and Larry Goshorn (ICOC Consultant). 

CPMA is a magnet school with about 928 students in grades 6-8. Walk-Thru attendees observed 
ongoing work on the Whole Site Modernization (WSM) and Performing Arts Center (PAC) 

 

Draft 

Prop. S and Z ICOC 
Construction 

June 6, 2013, Exhibit 3.4



Field Report 
 Page 2 of 4 

17792 Orange Tree Lane  •  Tustin, CA 92780 
P: (714) 505-9544  •  F: (714) 838-8113  •  colbitech.com 
#120427 

projects. WSM work included modernization of 
the Kitchen and conversion of covered locker 
areas into Food Kiosks. These projects are being 
accomplished through a single construction 
contract awarded in June 2012 for $19,708,399. 
The contract is about 27% complete with a 
change order rate below 1% thanks to an initial 
credit change order. Construction of the PAC is 
30% complete and is expected to finish in about 
6 months. Sequencing requirements incorporated 
into the contract reduced the need for interim 
classroom space by dividing the work into 
6 phases; construction is currently in 3rd phase.  

The 4th phase calls for renovations of classroom 
building 500. The 5th phase will renovate the 
shower/locker rooms, cafeteria, auditorium, 
band and coral areas during summer break. 
Contract completion is scheduled for February 2014. 

Walk-thru attendees met at the front entrance for a brief description of on-going work before 
proceeding to building 300. Classrooms in this building will accommodate deaf and hard of 
hearing (DHH) students including kitchen and bathroom facilities. The group also viewed the 
former covered locker area in building 400 that is being converted into a food kiosk. 

The group then visited the PAC construction site. This is the first project to be designed using 
building information modeling (BIM) — moving forward all new buildings will use BIM which 
digitally models the building including all structural and mechanical 
components in 3-dimensions to avoid construction conflicts and 
permanently document as-built conditions.   

Heating and 
cooling in the 
PAC theater will be a low 
airflow system that ventilates 
through the floor of the seating area. ADA ramps in the 
front and around the building will accommodate entrances 
at the various levels necessitated by the elevated theater 
seating. The PAC building includes shop areas for stage 
preparation; the stage is easily accessible from these areas. 
Placement of the PAC building provides for on-site pick-

up/drop-off for district busses (currently 21 busses used/needed), both permanently and during 
construction. 

The original construction budget for the combined WSM and PAC contract was $19,034,448 
(refer to attached Construction Management Report), and the initial contract award amount was 
$19,708,399, which is 3.5% over budget. Pending contract changes, including substantial 
deductive changes, are projected to lower the total contract to $19,333,358, which is only 1.6% 



Field Report 
 Page 3 of 4 

17792 Orange Tree Lane  •  Tustin, CA 92780 
P: (714) 505-9544  •  F: (714) 838-8113  •  colbitech.com 
#120427 

over budget. Other construction contracts have been coming in under the construction budget, 
(refer to attached bid history display extracted from the May 2013 Cost Controls Report) and 
have generated sufficient surplus to fund the budget overage without impacting planned funding 
for future work. 

During this walk-thru attending ICOC members witnessed construction work underway for the 
following items listed in the Prop. S ballot: 

Project Improvements to Support Student Learning and Instruction 

• Improvements to classrooms to support the VAPA curriculum  

• Provide new performing arts building to support magnet school program 

School Improvements to Support Student Health, Safety and Security 

• Provide new performing arts building  

• Discussed as being included in the project, but not yet underway:  

o Improve the student drop-off and pick-up area by adding an on-site bus 
loading zone and a parent drop-off area 

o Provide additional visitor parking to accommodate visitors 

o Renovate food service areas to increase service efficiency, provide 
healthier food choices and improve eating environment  

o Install security lighting, as well as increase vandalism and intrusion 
safeguards, including modifications to fencing and gates 

o Provide site safety communication system 

Projects to Improve School Accessibility, Code Compliance Upgrades 

• Improve accessibility to all classrooms, labs, restrooms and other school facilities 
to comply with accessibility regulations, including ADA Title I & II  

• Discussed as being included in the project, but not yet underway:  

o Renovate existing restrooms and locker rooms  

o Install three-compartment sink in kitchen  

o Install a grease trap in kitchen to comply with city regulations  

o Provide new kitchen staff restroom and locker area 

Major Building Systems Repair/Replacement 

• Repair/replace sidewalks and improve path of travel on site  

• Repair/restore classroom building exteriors, interiors, finishes and fixtures as 
needed  

• Repair/replace/upgrade performance spaces/multipurpose rooms 

Previously at a walk-thru August 5, 2009 other ICOC members witnessed completed work for 
the following items listed in the Prop. S ballot: 



Field Report 
 Page 4 of 4 

17792 Orange Tree Lane  •  Tustin, CA 92780 
P: (714) 505-9544  •  F: (714) 838-8113  •  colbitech.com 
#120427 

Project Improvements to Support Student Learning and Instruction 

• Enhance fiber optics in classrooms to increase bandwidth, which facilitates 
multiple concurrent applications 

• Install a wireless network (WIFI)  

• Provide 21st century technology upgrades, including audiovisual projection 
capabilities for all students  

For the complete list of planned work, refer to attached list of bond work items, or to pages PR-
32D0-68 thru PR-32D0-68 and pages PR-32D0-96 thru PR-32D0-97 of the Prop. S Ballot. 

 
 
Report prepared for ICOC by Larry Goshorn:     
Date of Report:   May 23, 2013  

 

Copy To: File, Attendees, ICOC Secretary  

 

Draft 



 
 

Copyright © 2009 San Diego Unified School District | Website Inquiries | General Inquiries

 

 School Facilities Projects  
Search this site...

Creative Performing Media Arts School at Kroc  Related Documents  

Engligh_CPMA MS_bond project list

Spanish_CPMA MS_bond project list

District Facilities Assesment

21st Century Classroom Initiative (i21): The 
Proposition S-funded i-21 initiative delivers a suite 
of new digital tools that are designed to create an 
engaging and personalized learning environment. 
The main components include an interactive 
whiteboard, audio/visual cabinet, a teacher’s 
presentation station, a wireless voice amplification 
system, an advanced model document camera, and 
a DVD player. Classrooms are being equipped 
across the district. The interactive classroom suites 
are being installed in approximately 20 percent 
of the classrooms each year according to a five-
year plan that started in summer 2009. For more 
information, please visit www.sandi.net/i21 or e-
mail PropSinfo@sandi.net. 

 Project Schedules  

Project Project $ 2012 2013 2014 

i21 Suite Installation (Yr 1 - Grade 6) $407,020 Construction completed 12/20/2009 

i21 Suite Installation (Yr 2 - Grade 7) $8,064 Construction completed 12/20/2010 

i21 Suite Installation (Yr 3 - Grade 8) $200K - $1M Construction completed 12/20/2011 

New Building Project (PAC; Prop S) > $10M 

WSM (Prop S) $5M - $10M 

WSM (Prop S) $5M - $10M 
  

Contact Us - Prop. S and Facilities Planning & Construction  
(619) 725-5588 English | (619) 725-7419 Spanish  
Email: PropSinfo@sandi.net or FacilitiesInfo@sandi.net

 

  

Page 1 of 1

3/14/2013https://fpcprojects.sandi.net/Pages/Reports.aspx?SchoolName=9307



 
 
 

         CPMA @ Kroc Middle School 
 
5050 Conrad Avenue, San Diego, CA 92117 

 
Built in 1962 
Site Acreage: 24 acres 
600 Students 

    
Guiding principles were established by the Board of Education’s Ad Hoc Task Force on the 
Bond to assist in developing educational facilities that: 

 are the heart and soul of the community 
 have parity of the physical facilities and structures 
 improve student learning and achievement 
 improve accountability 

 
Site-Specific Bond Project List 

 
The following needs were identified through a comprehensive planning process, which included 
input from school site representatives to cluster meetings, district departments and other 
assessment measures. 
 
The language below will be included in the bond resolution: 

 
Project Improvements to Support Student Learning and Instruction  

 Enhance fiber optics in classrooms to increase bandwidth, which facilitates 
multiple concurrent applications 

 Install a wireless network (WIFI) 
 Provide 21st century technology upgrades, including audiovisual projection 

capabilities for all students 
 Improvements to classrooms to support the VAPA curriculum 
 Provide new performing arts building to support magnet school program 

 
School Improvements to Support Student Health, Safety and Security 

 Improve the student drop-off and pick-up area by adding an on-site bus loading 
zone and a parent drop-off area  

 Install security lighting, as well as increase vandalism and intrusion safeguards, 
including modifications to fencing and gates 

 Provide site safety communication system 
 Remove or minimize risks of any potentially hazardous material throughout the 

facility 
 Renovate food service areas to increase service efficiency, provide healthier 

food choices and improve eating environment 
 Provide new performing arts building 
 Provide additional visitor parking to accommodate visitors 

 
Projects to Improve School Accessibility, Code Compliance Upgrades 

 Renovate existing restrooms and locker rooms   
 Improve accessibility to all classrooms, labs, restrooms and other school 

facilities to comply with accessibility regulations, including ADA Title I & II 
 Install three-compartment sink in kitchen  
 Install a grease trap in kitchen to comply with city regulations  
 Provide new kitchen staff restroom and locker area  

 
Major Building Systems Repair/Replacement 

 Replace aging wiring and upgrade electrical systems, including adding 
additional receptacles throughout campus  

 Repair/replace sidewalks and improve path of travel on site 
 Repair/restore classroom building exteriors, interiors, finishes and fixtures as 

needed 
 Repair/replace inefficient heating and ventilation systems  
 Repair/replace deteriorating plumbing and sewer lines as needed 
 Repair/replace/upgrade performance spaces/multipurpose rooms  

http://www.sandi.net/comm/schools/schlpix/kroc.jpg


DS

!!! ! ! ! ! "#$!%&'()!*$&+&',!"-.))/!%&012&-1!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
3)$(!4#$('!5#-&/&16!7#01'2!8/#$!!
!
!
!

! ! ! ! ! ! ! !!

! ! ! 9:!%&012&-1!5#-&/&1&'0!;00'00<'$1!

!  

!"#$%&'#'%()'*+'#",-%.,/%0123%'#%4/,5%
!

SITE DATA CPMA @ KROC 307
Site Net Acreage: 24
Total Permanent Building Sq. Footage:  114,443
Total Quantity of Classrooms: 53
Quantity of Permanent Classrooms 53
Number of  Permanent Buildings 11
School Program Capacity 1102
Current Enrollment - 2007-08 600
Projected Enrollment - 2016-17: 881
Student to Acre Ratio: 25
Quantity of Portable Classrooms 0
% of Total Classrooms in Portables 0%
Quantity of Portable Buildings on Site 1
Quantity of Undersized Classrooms 0
% of Undersized Classrooms 0%
API Rating (2007 Base Statewide Rank) 5
Quantity of buildings over 50 years 0
Age of Building-% over 50 years 0%
FCA Rating Fair
Climate Control ll
ADA Report Poor
Delta from Capacity 502
!
=87;!&0!&$!1.'!>2)-'00!)+!<)?&$(!1)!1.'!@2)-!0&1'A!!")<'!-)<<'$10!<#6!$)1!B'!
#>>/&-#B/'!,C'!1)!0&1'!-.#$('A!
!
D$>C1!52)<!"&1'!"C2?'60:!
 E)!B#$,F!,2#<#!)2!#21!2))<0!)$!0&1'!
 E)!/)-G'20!&$!8H!-.#$(&$(!2))<!
 4'0C2+#-&$(!)+!B/#-G1)>0!#$,!2'<)?#/!)+!>/#6(2)C$,!'IC&><'$1!2'IC'01',!
 J#0.&$(!<#-.&$'!K!>/C<B&$(L'/'-12&-#/!C>(2#,'0!&$!/)-G'2!2))<!2'IC'01',!
 =)<>C1'20!&$!/#B!-2#0.&$(!,C'!1)!.'#1!2'>)21',!
 "&1'!#>>'#2#$-'!'$.#$-'<'$10!2'IC'01',!
 4'IC'01',! 2'/)-#1&)$! )+! =87;! )2! 2'012C-1C2&$(! )+! #$,! C>(2#,'0! 1)!

M-#+'1)2&C<NF!-/#002))<0F!#210L8H!+#-&/&1&'0!#$,!>#2G&$(!
!

D$>C1!+2)<!=/C01'2!7''1&$(0!+)2!=87;!#1!@2)-!"&1':!
 4'IC'01! O&2'/'00F! 1'#-.'2! 01#1&)$0! P;Q! >#-G#('! &$-/C,&$(! -'&/&$(R<)C$1',!

>2)S'-1)20F! ,)-C<'$1! -#<'2#0F! <&-2)>.)$'0! #$,! 0>'#G'20TF! /'#0&$(!
'IC&><'$1!1)!-&2-C<?'$1!UR6'#2!)B0)/'0-'$-'!

 J)C/,!/&G'!;=!&$!1'-.!#$,!#210!<',&#!/#B0!P/)O!>2&)2&16T!
 4'IC'01!#21&+&-&#/!1C2+!P/)O!>2&)2&16T!
 4'IC'01!$'O!1.'#1'2L>'2+)2<&$(!#210!0>#-'!
 4'IC'01!#>>2)>2&#1'!C>(2#,'0!1)!-/#002))<0!+)2!<#($'1!+)-C0!
 4'IC'01!$'O!+)),!,&012&BC1&)$!0601'<!
 4'IC'01!)++R012''1!>#2G&$(!#$,!BC0!1C2$#2)C$,!



Whole Site Renovation (WSR) Bldg 300 
special ed classrooms WSM Bldg 300 - New exterior walls, doors, 

windows
WSM Bldg 300 - Interior Bldg Systems

WSM Bldg 300 - ICOC Briefing Interim Classrooms during construction Performing Arts Center (PAC)

PAC - Theater seating area PAC - Stage area PAC - exterior walls

ICOC reviews PAC construction PAC - public toilet area near main entrance New back-flow preventor for PAC fire 
protection system







Pr
op

. S
 IC

O
C

 S
ub

co
m

m
itt

ee
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

M
ay

 1
, 2

01
3,

 E
xh

ib
it 

3.
2

Pr
oj

ec
t

Co
nt

ra
ct

or
Co

ns
tru

ct
io

n
Bu

dg
et

DS
A 

Es
tim

at
e

Fi
na

l 
Co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
Es

tim
at

e
Aw

ar
d

Am
ou

nt
NT

P 
St

ar
t 

Da
te

W
IP

 %

Ap
pr

ov
ed

Ch
an

ge
Or

de
rs

Ch
an

ge
 

Or
de

r 
Ra

te

Or
ig

in
al

Co
m

pl
et

io
n

Da
te

CM
's 

Fo
re

ca
st

ed
 

Co
m

pl
et

io
n

Da
te

1
Da

ta 
Ce

nte
r B

uil
din

g a
t S

er
ra

 H
S

SO
LT

EK
$9

,89
1,4

22
$7

,83
6,5

63
$9

,68
3,2

41
$9

,31
3,0

00
5/2

9/1
2

78
%

$2
11

,33
1

2.3
%

5/1
5/1

3
6/3

/13
1

2
Kn

ox
 M

S:
 M

od
er

niz
ati

on
 &

 C
las

sro
om

 B
ldg

.
SU

FF
RO

EL
$1

7,5
54

,59
7

$1
5,1

78
,54

1
$1

6,1
82

,89
5

$1
7,6

28
,66

9
6/4

/12
48

%
$1

75
,29

2
1.0

%
10

/17
/13

10
/30

/13
2

3
Za

mo
ra

no
 E

S:
 C

las
sro

om
 B

uil
din

g
TR

IC
ON

$8
,98

4,3
96

$8
,84

5,5
46

$8
,64

3,5
91

$8
,61

8,7
40

6/4
/12

54
%

$2
97

,72
9

3.5
%

7/3
1/1

3
10

/14
/13

3
4

Eu
cli

d E
S:

 C
las

sro
om

 B
uil

din
g

SU
FF

RO
EL

$7
,15

3,5
21

$5
,80

0,0
00

$6
,93

2,4
70

$6
,99

9,9
99

6/4
/12

44
%

$1
39

,77
0

2.0
%

8/3
0/1

3
12

/11
/13

4
5

CP
MA

 K
ro

c: 
Mo

de
rn

iza
tio

n &
 P

er
for

mi
ng

 A
rts

 C
tr.

TR
IC

ON
$1

9,0
34

,44
8

$1
6,7

60
,20

1
$1

9,3
33

,35
8

$1
9,7

08
,39

9
6/2

9/1
2

34
%

$9
6,8

83
0.5

%
2/1

9/1
4

5/2
9/1

4
5

6
En

ca
nto

 E
S:

 C
las

sro
om

 B
uil

din
g

SO
LT

EK
$5

,72
7,8

97
$5

,77
3,0

00
$5

,62
0,0

44
$5

,71
7,7

50
6/2

9/1
2

61
%

$7
2,0

23
1.3

%
7/1

6/1
3

7/2
9/1

3
6

7
La

ng
ua

ge
 A

ca
de

my
 K

-8
: N

ew
 B

uil
din

g &
 B

ldg
 A

dd
itio

n
SO

LT
EK

$9
,70

0,0
15

$8
,02

6,8
00

$9
,70

3,3
07

$1
0,0

46
,00

0
7/1

6/1
2

61
%

$8
0,3

92
0.8

%
1/4

/14
1/4

/14
7

8
Po

int
 Lo

ma
 H

S:
 R

es
tro

om
s/C

on
ce

ss
ion

s
ST

RA
IG

HT
$1

,20
0,0

00
$9

55
,30

0
$1

,01
7,0

53
$1

,16
8,8

88
8/1

3/1
2

74
%

$9
4,5

15
8.1

%
5/1

0/1
3

6/2
3/1

3
8

9
Do

wn
tow

n C
ha

rte
r H

S
TR

IC
ON

$7
,61

0,2
93

-
$7

,61
0,2

93
$7

,08
1,7

00
12

/17
/12

48
%

$7
3,1

43
1.0

%
7/2

6/1
3

7/2
6/1

3
9

10
Ma

rst
on

 M
S:

 W
oo

ds
ho

p V
en

tila
tio

n
SO

LT
EK

$1
,34

1,8
04

$1
,10

0,0
00

$1
,39

1,8
04

$1
,19

4,0
80

12
/17

/12
70

%
-

0.0
%

5/3
1/1

3
5/3

1/1
3

10
11

K-
2 E

xit
ing

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts:

  C
ha

ve
z/J

eff
er

so
n/ 

Ro
sa

 P
ar

ks
AD

AM
SM

$1
,77

6,7
38

$9
98

,87
3

$1
,64

0,7
26

$1
,59

9,5
68

4/8
/13

0%
-

0.0
%

4/5
/13

10
/4/

13
11

12
K-

2 E
xit

ing
 Im

pr
ov

em
en

ts:
  B

oo
ne

/W
as

hin
gto

n
ST

RA
IG

HT
$1

,19
6,2

39
$8

15
,06

6
$8

05
,53

7
$1

,14
1,6

65
4/8

/13
0%

-
0.0

%
4/3

0/1
3

9/5
/13

12
13

K-
2 E

xit
ing

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts:

  B
alb

oa
/M

ira
ma

r R
an

ch
/V

ist
a G

ra
nd

e
SD

CR
AN

$4
34

,09
4

$3
51

,94
1

$3
63

,26
8

$5
56

,00
0

4/8
/13

0%
-

0.0
%

4/3
0/1

3
12

/17
/13

13
Su

bto
tal

: A
cti

ve
 C

on
str

uc
tio

n P
roj

ec
ts

$9
1,6

05
,46

3
$7

2,4
41

,83
1

$8
8,9

27
,58

7
$9

0,7
74

,45
8

$1
,24

1,0
77

1.4
%

Co
mp

let
ed

 C
on

str
uc

tio
n P

ro
jec

ts 
On

ly
$1

47
,38

5,6
03

$1
18

,06
8,4

93
$1

32
,46

5,2
30

$1
20

,34
7,7

27
$5

,99
2,9

74
5.0

%
Gr

an
d 

To
ta

l
$2

38
,99

1,0
66

$1
90

,51
0,3

24
$2

21
,39

2,8
17

$2
11

,12
2,1

85
$7

,23
4,0

51
3.4

%

ch
an

ge
s m

ad
e s

inc
e l

as
t r

ep
or

t

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
M

an
ag

em
en

t D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

D
at

a 
as

 o
f A

pr
il 

22
, 2

01
3

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
M

an
ag

em
en

t R
ep

or
t



8 
 

 

Larry Goshorn
Extracted from: 
Proposition S Monthly Controls Status Report April 2013
Display of historic construction award amounts versus construction budgets

Larry Goshorn


Larry Goshorn


Larry Goshorn





